

FILED
06-12-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I V

Case No. 2023AP2414-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

CORDERO D. COLEMAN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND
ORDER DENYING POSTCONVICTION RELIEF
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. HYLAND, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

HECTOR S. AL-HOMSI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1116348

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-5710
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
al-homsis@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| INTRODUCTION | 8 |
| ISSUES PRESENTED | 9 |
| STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION | 9 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 9 |
| A. The State charged Coleman with one count of repeated sexual assault of a child. | 9 |
| B. The first trial date was rescheduled without objection due to witness unavailability, and the second trial date was removed because of an emergency order in response to the COVID-19 pandemic..... | 10 |
| C. The Dane County Court did not resume trials because of COVID-19 restrictions until June 1, 2021. | 13 |
| D. A jury found Coleman guilty of repeatedly sexually assaulting a child at the February 2022 trial..... | 15 |
| E. The postconviction court held a <i>Machner</i> hearing and denied Coleman’s postconviction motion. | 17 |
| 1. Pre-COVID delays..... | 18 |
| 2. COVID-19 delays | 19 |
| 3. Post-COVID delays | 19 |
| STANDARDS OF REVIEW..... | 20 |
| I. The totality of the circumstances shows that the postconviction court correctly concluded that Coleman’s constitutional right to a speedy trial was not violated. | 20 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| A. | Courts use a balancing test to analyze constitutional speedy trial challenges, and justifiable delays that do not prejudice the defendant do not violate that right..... | 20 |
| B. | The length of the delay was presumptively prejudicial, but it was not extraordinary..... | 21 |
| C. | The delays are not attributable to the State, with the exception of one 11-day period..... | 23 |
| 1. | Government-caused delays are assigned weight based on the reasons and motivations, and defendant-caused delays are not counted..... | 24 |
| 2. | The 272-day “pre-COVID” delay between June 14, 2019, to March 12, 2020, is not attributable to the State, with the exception of 11 days..... | 25 |
| a. | The delay from the June 14, 2019, filing of the complaint to the setover of the June 20, 2019, preliminary hearing is not attributable to the State..... | 25 |
| b. | The delay stemming from the setover of the June 20, 2019, preliminary hearing date and the July 2, 2019, preliminary hearing date is not attributable to the State..... | 26 |

- c. The delay from the July 2, 2019, preliminary hearing date to the July 11, 2019, preliminary hearing is not attributable to the State..... 28
- d. The delay from the rescheduled July 11, 2019, preliminary hearing date to the July 23, 2019, preliminary hearing is not attributable to the State..... 28
- e. The period between the preliminary hearing on July 23, 2019, and the setover of the trial date on December 13, 2019, is not a delay attributable to the State..... 29
- f. The delay between the December 13, 2019, setover of the trial to the March 12, 2020, emergency suspension of jury trials is not attributable to the State..... 30
3. The period from the suspension of trials in Dane County on March 12, 2020, to their resumption on June 1, 2021, is not a delay attributable to the State..... 31
4. The period from when trials resumed in Dane County on June 1, 2021, to the trial on February 7, 2022, is not attributable to the State..... 34

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| D. | Coleman never asserted his speedy trial rights during the delays. | 36 |
| E. | The delays did not prejudice Coleman..... | 37 |
| F. | Balancing all four factors together reflects that there was no constitutional speedy trial violation. | 41 |
| II. | The postconviction court correctly concluded that Coleman failed to demonstrate he received ineffective assistance of counsel..... | 41 |
| A. | Coleman bears a heavy burden to prove both that his counsel’s performance was deficient and that he was prejudiced by that deficiency. | 41 |
| B. | Coleman has not demonstrated his counsel’s performance was deficient. | 42 |
| C. | Coleman also failed to meet his burden to demonstrate he was prejudiced by any deficient performance by his counsel. | 43 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 45 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Ali v. Commonwealth</i> , | |
| 872 S.E.2d 662 (Va. Ct. App. 2022) | 32 |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , | |
| 407 U.S. 514 (1972) | 21, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Berryman v. State</i> , | |
| 337 So. 3d 1116 (Miss. Ct. App. 2021)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cotney v. State</i> , | |
| 503 P.3d 58 (Wyo. 2022)..... | 32, 35 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992) | 22, 23 |
| <i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) | 42, 43 |
| <i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 559, 266 N.W.2d 320 (1978) | 37 |
| <i>Labbee v. State</i> , 869 S.E.2d 520 (Ga. Ct. App. 2022) | 32, 35 |
| <i>Norwood v. State</i> , 74 Wis. 2d 343, 246 N.W.2d 801 (1976) | 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 87, 250 N.W.2d 354 (1977) | 24, 26, 29 |
| <i>State v. Conatser</i> , 645 S.W.3d 925 (Tex. App. 2022)..... | 32, 35 |
| <i>State v. Domke</i> , 2011 WI 95, 337 Wis. 2d 268, 805 N.W.2d 364..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Harvey</i> , 139 Wis. 2d 353, 407 N.W.2d 235 (1987) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 968 N.W.2d 55 (Minn. Ct. App. 2021) | 32 |
| <i>State v. Lemay</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 202, 455 N.W.2d 233 (1990) | 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Maday</i> , 2017 WI 28, 374 Wis. 2d 164, 892 N.W.2d 611..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Maloney</i> , 2005 WI 74, 281 Wis. 2d 595, 698 N.W.2d 583..... | 43 |
| <i>State v. Paige</i> , 977 N.W.2d 829 (Minn. 2022)..... | 32, 35 |

| | |
|---|-------------------|
| <i>State v. Provost</i> , 2020 WI App 21, 392 Wis. 2d 262, 944 N.W.2d 23 | 20, 22, 25 |
| <i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305..... | 20 |
| <i>State v. Urdahl</i> , 2005 WI App 191, 286 Wis. 2d 476, 704 N.W.2d 324 | 20, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Ziegenhagen</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 656, 245 N.W.2d 656 (1976) | 26, <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 41, 42 |
| <i>United States v. Keith</i> , 61 F.4th 839 (10th Cir. 2023) | 33 |
| <i>United States v. Pair</i> , 84 F.4th 577, 2023 WL 6989947 (4th Cir. 2023) | 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Schreane</i> , 331 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2003) | 24, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Snyder</i> , 71 F.4th 555 (7th Cir. 2023) | 33, 34 |
| <i>United States v. Walker</i> , 68 F.4th 1227, (9th Cir. 2023) | 33 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § 970.03(2)..... | 11, 26 |
